one of the above “C” licenses must be prequalified at least five (5) business days before 

the bid deadline and at the bid deadline, or Owner will not accept the bid.   

RETENTION:   

The Owner will withhold retention of 5% from all progress payments. 

REGISTRATION: 

For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the Owner shall not 

accept any bid or enter into any contract without proof of the bidder’s current registration 

to perform public work under Labor Code section 1725.5.    

For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the bidder shall not accept 

any subbid or enter into any subcontract without proof of the subcontractor’s current 

registration to perform public work under Labor Code section 1725.5. 

REQUEST FOR SITE VISIT AND INSPECTION:   

A prospective bidder may request to visit and inspect the site, and the Owner may limit the

[...]

a part hereof and these Instructions to Bidders, every bidder shall set forth in its 

bid (using the Owner’s form for Designation of Subcontractors): 

A. The name and location of the place of business, the California contractor 

license number, and (for all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000)) the public works contractor registration number, of each 

subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the 

bidder in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a 

subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to